SEC. 5. This act shall be construed as an amendment to and a part of an act, entitled, "An act to incorporate the village of . Byron, in Olmsted county, Minnesota," approved February eighteenth (18th), one thousand eight hundred and seventy three (1873).

SEC. 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and afterits passage.

Approved February 14, 1877.

## CHAPTER 20.

## AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT, ENTITLED, "AN ACT TO AMEND THE CHARTER OF THE CITY OF WINONA."

## Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That subdivision first (1st) of section two (2) of chapter four (4) of the act entitled, "An act to amend the charter of the city of Winona," approved March first (1st), one thousand eight hundred and sixty-seven (1867), be, and the same is hereby amended, so as to read as follows:

First.—To license and regulate the exhibition of common showmen, and shows of every kind; and the exhibitions of caravans, circuses, and theatrical performances, billiard tables, bowling saloons or alleys; and to provide for the abatement and removal of all nuisances, under the ordinances of the city, or at common law, or under this act, or the general laws of this State; and to grant licenses for, and to regulate groceries, taverns and victualing houses, and to regulate and grant licenses for the sale or other disposition of, and the dealing in spirituous, vinous, fermented, mixed or intoxicating liquors, within the limits of said city, and such license for the sale or disposition of liquors as aforesaid, or for dealing therein, shall not be less than ten (10) nor more than one hundred dollars (\$100) per year.

SEC. 2. Chapter thirteen (13) of the Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five (1875), and all acts inconsistent with the provisions of this act, are hereby repealed.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after May 1st, 1877.

Approved February 28, 1877.